Proceedings of Machine Learning Research 260:-, 2024 ACML 2024
On Learning Frequency-Instance Correlations by
Model-Agnostic Training for Synthetic Speech Detection
Zining Wang 2222208041@stmail.ujs.edu.cn
School of Computer Science and Communication Engineering, Jiangsu University, Zhenjiang, China
Lijian Gao ljgao@stmail.ujs.edu.cn
School of Computer Science and Communication Engineering, Jiangsu University, Zhenjiang, China
Jialin Zhang 2212108042@stmail.ujs.edu.cn

the global context of multiple instances by cosine similarity loss. Experiments show that
both modules can stably improve the detection of the models. In future work, we expect to
explore the potential application of our training method in not only SSD but also any task
related to speech.
Acknowledgments
This work was supported by the National Nature Science Foundation of China under Grant
62176106, the Special Scientific Research Project of the School of Emergency Management
of Jiangsu University under Grant KY-A-01, the Project of Faculty of Agricultural Engi-
neering of Jiangsu University under Grant NGXB20240101, the Key Project of National
Nature Science Foundation of China under Grant U1836220, the Jiangsu Key Research and
Development Plan Industry Foresight and Key Core Technology under Grant BE2020036.
References
Feng Chen, Shiwen Deng, Tieran Zheng, Yongjun He, and Jiqing Han. Graph-based spectro-
temporal dependency modeling for anti-spoofing. In IEEE International Conference on
Acoustics, Speech and Signal Processing ICASSP 2023, Rhodes Island, Greece, June 4-10,
2023, pages 1–5. IEEE, 2023. doi: 10.1109/ICASSP49357.2023.10096741. URL https:
//doi.org/10.1109/ICASSP49357.2023.10096741.
Xiaokang Chen, Mingyu Ding, Xiaodi Wang, Ying Xin, Shentong Mo, Yunhao Wang,
Shumin Han, Ping Luo, Gang Zeng, and Jingdong Wang. Context autoencoder for self-
supervised representation learning. Int. J. Comput. Vis., 132(1):208–223, 2024. doi:
10.1007/S11263-023-01852-4. URL https://doi.org/10.1007/s11263-023-01852-4.
Rohan Kumar Das. Known-unknown data augmentation strategies for detection of logical
access, physical access and speech deepfake attacks: Asvspoof 2021. Proc. 2021 Edition
of the Automatic Speaker Verification and Spoofing Countermeasures Challenge, pages
29–36, 2021.
Rohan Kumar Das, Jichen Yang, and Haizhou Li. Data augmentation with signal com-
panding for detection of logical access attacks. In IEEE International Conference on
Acoustics, Speech and Signal Processing, ICASSP 2021, Toronto, ON, Canada, June 6-
11, 2021, pages 6349–6353. IEEE, 2021. doi: 10.1109/ICASSP39728.2021.9413501. URL
Wang Gao Zhang Mao
Lijian Gao, Qirong Mao, and Ming Dong. Joint-former: Jointly regularized and locally
down-sampled conformer for semi-supervised sound event detection. In Proc. INTER-
SPEECH, pages 2753–2757, 2023.
Lijian Gao, Qirong Mao, and Ming Dong. On local temporal embedding for semi-supervised
sound event detection. IEEE ACM Trans. Audio Speech Lang. Process., 32:1687–1698,
2024. doi: 10.1109/TASLP.2024.3369529. URL https://doi.org/10.1109/TASLP.
2024.3369529.
Kaiming He, Haoqi Fan, Yuxin Wu, Saining Xie, and Ross Girshick. Momentum contrast for
unsupervised visual representation learning. In Proceedings of the IEEE/CVF conference
on computer vision and pattern recognition, pages 9729–9738, 2020.
Kaiming He, Xinlei Chen, Saining Xie, Yanghao Li, Piotr Dollár, and Ross Girshick. Masked
autoencoders are scalable vision learners. In Proceedings of the IEEE/CVF conference
on computer vision and pattern recognition, pages 16000–16009, 2022.
Bingyuan Huang, Sanshuai Cui, Jiwu Huang, and Xiangui Kang. Discriminative frequency
information learning for end-to-end speech anti-spoofing. IEEE Signal Process. Lett., 30:
185–189, 2023. doi: 10.1109/LSP.2023.3251895. URL https://doi.org/10.1109/LSP.
2023.3251895.
Jee-weon Jung, Hee-Soo Heo, Hemlata Tak, Hye-jin Shim, Joon Son Chung, Bong-Jin Lee,
Ha-Jin Yu, and Nicholas Evans. Aasist: Audio anti-spoofing using integrated spectro-
temporal graph attention networks. In ICASSP 2022-2022 IEEE international conference

Xiaohui Liu, Meng Liu, Longbiao Wang, Kong Aik Lee, Hanyi Zhang, and Jianwu Dang.
Leveraging positional-related local-global dependency for synthetic speech detection. In
ICASSP 2023-2023 IEEE International Conference on Acoustics, Speech and Signal Pro-
cessing (ICASSP), pages 1–5. IEEE, 2023.
Andreas Nautsch, Xin Wang, Nicholas W. D. Evans, Tomi H. Kinnunen, Ville Vestman,
Massimiliano Todisco, Héctor Delgado, Md. Sahidullah, Junichi Yamagishi, and Kong Aik
Lee. Asvspoof 2019: Spoofing countermeasures for the detection of synthesized, converted
and replayed speech. IEEE Trans. Biom. Behav. Identity Sci., 3(2):252–265, 2021. doi:
10.1109/TBIOM.2021.3059479. URL https://doi.org/10.1109/TBIOM.2021.3059479.
Daniel S Park, William Chan, Yu Zhang, Chung-Cheng Chiu, Barret Zoph, Ekin D Cubuk,
and Quoc V Le. Specaugment: A simple data augmentation method for automatic speech
recognition. arXiv preprint arXiv:1904.08779, 2019.
Jungin Park, Jiyoung Lee, Ig-Jae Kim, and Kwanghoon Sohn. Probabilistic represen-
tations for video contrastive learning. In IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vi-
sion and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2022, New Orleans, LA, USA, June 18-24, 2022,
pages 14691–14701. IEEE, 2022. doi: 10.1109/CVPR52688.2022.01430. URL https:
//doi.org/10.1109/CVPR52688.2022.01430.
Yao Qiang, Subhrangshu Nandi, Ninareh Mehrabi, Greg Ver Steeg, Anoop Kumar, Anna
Rumshisky, and Aram Galstyan. Prompt perturbation consistency learning for robust
language models. In Yvette Graham and Matthew Purver, editors, Findings of the
Association for Computational Linguistics: EACL 2024, St. Julian’s, Malta, March
17-22, 2024, pages 1357–1370. Association for Computational Linguistics, 2024. URL
You-cai Qin, Qinghua Ren, Qirong Mao, and Jingjing Chen. Multi-branch feature aggre-
gation based on multiple weighting for speaker verification. Comput. Speech Lang., 77:
101426, 2023. doi: 10.1016/J.CSL.2022.101426. URL https://doi.org/10.1016/j.
csl.2022.101426.
Hemlata Tak, Jose Patino, Massimiliano Todisco, Andreas Nautsch, Nicholas W. D. Evans,
and Anthony Larcher. End-to-end anti-spoofing with rawnet2. Proc. IEEE Int. Conf.
Acoust.,Speech Signal Process., pages 6369–6373, 2020.

speech. Computer Speech & Language, 64:101114, 2020.
Jinbo Wen, Jiawen Kang, Minrui Xu, Hongyang Du, Zehui Xiong, Yang Zhang, and Dusit
Niyato. Freshness-aware incentive mechanism for mobile ai-generated content (aigc)
networks. In 2023 IEEE/CIC International Conference on Communications in China
(ICCC), pages 1–6. IEEE, 2023.
Jun Xue, Cunhang Fan, Jiangyan Yi, Chenglong Wang, Zhengqi Wen, Dan Zhang, and
Zhao Lv. Learning from yourself: A self-distillation method for fake speech detection.
In ICASSP 2023-2023 IEEE International Conference on Acoustics, Speech and Signal
Processing (ICASSP), pages 1–5. IEEE, 2023.
Junichi Yamagishi, Xin Wang, Massimiliano Todisco, Md Sahidullah, Jose Patino, Andreas
Nautsch, Xuechen Liu, Kong Aik Lee, Tomi Kinnunen, Nicholas Evans, et al. Asvspoof
2021: accelerating progress in spoofed and deepfake speech detection. In ASVspoof 2021
Workshop-Automatic Speaker Verification and Spoofing Coutermeasures Challenge, 2021.
Jiadi Yao, Xing Chen, Xiao-Lei Zhang, Weiqiang Zhang, and Kunde Yang. Symmetric
saliency-based adversarial attack to speaker identification. IEEE Signal Process. Lett.,
30:1–5, 2023. doi: 10.1109/LSP.2023.3236509. URL https://doi.org/10.1109/LSP.
2023.3236509.
Yuxiang Zhang, Wenchao Wang, and Pengyuan Zhang. The effect of silence and dual-
band fusion in anti-spoofing system. In Hynek Hermansky, Honza Cernocký, Lukás
Burget, Lori Lamel, Odette Scharenborg, and Petr Motĺıcek, editors, 22nd Annual